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LOWER	BRUSHY	CREEK	
Water	Control	Improvement	District 

MINUTES	OF	THE	REGULAR	CALLED	MEETING	OF	THE	BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS	
September	10,	2025

 
 
ATTENDANCE:  Board members present included Vice President Scott Ging, Secretary/Treasurer Monica Masters, and 
Director Laine Holman. Others present included, General Manager Jim Clarno, Operations Manager Matthew May, 
Communication Consultant Richard Stone, District Clerk Sue Lilly, and Tyler Douthitt with Bott & Douthitt, PLLC.  
 
CALL TO ORDER & DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM: President Ed Komandosky called the Regular Meeting of the Board 
of Directors of the Lower Brushy Creek WCID to order at 7:00pm on Wednesday September 10, 2025 and announced that 
a Quorum was present.  
 
PUBLIC HEARING: President Ed Komandosky opened a Public Hearing regarding the FY25 Tax Rate at 7:02P.  No public 
input received. 
 
CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS: There were no citizens communications. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: General Manager, Jim Clarno, presented for consideration and approval of the Consent  
                     Agenda items:  

4a. Minutes for the Regular Called Meeting of the Board of Directors for August 4, 2025;   
4b. Financial Report: Account Register for March-April 2025; 
4c. Financial Report: Account Register for July 2025 

 
A motion to approve items 4a. Minutes of the Regular Called Meeting of the Board of Directors for August 4, 2025,4b. 
Financial Report: Account Register for March-April 2025, and 4c. Financial Report: Account Register for July 2025 as 
presented was made by Director Monica Masters. The motion was seconded by Director Laine Holman and was carried 
unanimously.  
 
CONSENT ACTION ITEMS: Claro presented for consideration and approval of the Consent Action items: 
 5a. Joint Funding Agreement for FY26 with the U.S. Geological Service for operation and maintenance     
                   of five water level/rainfall gauges for a fixed cost of $42,500; 
 5b. Professional Services Agreement for FY26 with K Friese and Associates, LLC for S75,000; 
 5c. Contract for Professional Services for FY26 with RTS Connect LLC for communications consulting for a 
        fixed cost of $14,400; 
 5d. Consulting Services Agreement for FY26 with Ancira Strategic Partners, LLP for communication consulting  
                        for a fixed cost of $24,000; 
 5e. Consideration and approval of Amendment #1 with TerraSol, LLC for FY26 Operation, Maintenance and  
                     Related Services in the amount not to exceed $112,021.85;
 
A motion to approve items 5a. Joint Funding Agreement for FY26 with the U.S. Geological Service for operation and 
maintenance of five water level/rainfall gauges for a fixed cost of $42,5000, 5b. Professional Services 
Agreement for FY26 with K Friese and Associates, LLC for S75,000, 5c. Contract for Professional Services for FY26 
with RTS Connect LLC for communications consulting for a fixed cost of $14,400, 5d. Consulting Services Agreement for 
FY26 with Ancira Strategic Partners, LLP for communication consulting for a fixed cost of $24,000, and 5e. Consideration 
and approval of Amendment #1 with TerraSol, LLC for FY26 Operation, Maintenance and Related Services in the 
amount not to exceed $112,021.85 as presented was made by Vice President Scott Ging.  The motion was seconded by 
Treasurer/Secretary Masters and was carried unanimously. 
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LOWER	BRUSHY	CREEK	

Water	Control	Improvement	District 
MINUTES	OF	THE	REGULAR	CALLED	MEETING	OF	THE	BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS	

September,	2025 
 
ACTION ITEMS:   
 
Clarno presented for consideration and approval of the General Manager to execute the Engagement Agreement with 
Stefanie Albright, attorney and partner with Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta, LLP. 
 
A motion to approve of the General Manager to execute the Engagement Agreement with Stefanie Albright, attorney and 
partner with Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta, LLP. as presented was made by Treasurer/Secretary Masters.  The motion 
was seconded by Director Holman and was carried unanimously. 
 
Clarno presented for consideration and approval of the FY26 Budget. 
 
A motion to approve the FY26 Budget as presented was made by Vice President Ging.  The motion was seconded by 
Treasurer/Secretary Masters and was carried unanimously. 
 
Clarno presented for consideration and approval of the LBCWCID Personnel Policy Manual. 
 
A motion to approve the LBCWCID Personnel Policy Manual was made by Treasurer/Secretary Masters.  The motion was 
seconded by Director Holman and was carried unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: President Ed Komandosky closed the Public Hearing regarding the FY25 Tax Rate at 7:53p and presented a 
motion for consideration and approval of an Order setting the FY25 maximum property tax rate of $0.016949 per hundred 
dollars valuation of property.   
 
No public Input received. The motion to approve an Order setting the FY25 maximum property tax rate of $0.016949 per 
hundred dollars valuation of property was carried unanimously. 

 
 AGENCY REPORTS: There were no agency reports. 
 
 GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT: Clarno presented the General Manager’s Report and Update. No actions were  
 taken. 
 
 EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 551, TITLE 5, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE: as authorized by Section 
 551.072 (Deliberations regarding Real Property) and Section 551.074 (Deliberations regarding Personal Matters) of 
 Chapter 551, Title 5 of the Texas Local Government Code: easements and land values associated with the LBC Site 18 
 Upgrade Project.  No Executive Session was needed. 
 
 DIRECTORS COMMENTS: There were no other director’s comments. 
 
 ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned without objection at 8:11pm. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 
 
 
  Monica P Masters/ Secretary 
 
 
 
 



Lower Brushy Creek WCID 
November 17, 2025 

 
 

 Review Cash Activity Report, including Receipts and Expenditures 
 

 Action Items: 
 

 Review September 2025 Financial Statements. 
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Operating Account

69,889.69$            

60,503.15$            
Vendor Memo Amount

Grant Income 81,498.21     

Ancira Strategic Partners LLP Consulting Services - August 2025 (1,000.00)      

Clarno Consulting LLC General Manager Services - August 2025 (7,000.00)      

RTS Connect Consulting Services - August 2025 (1,200.00)      

North Forest Office Space Austin, LLC Rent - July 2025 (2,029.13)      

Monthly Payroll Payroll - July 2025 (7,182.53)      

Debit Card Purchases - April 2025 (2,583.40)      

Total Bookkeeper's Account Expenditures 60,503.15     

130,392.84$          Reconciled Balance - September 30, 2025

Lower Brushy Creek WCID

Reconciled Cash Balance - August 31, 2025

Cash Activity Report
August 31, 2025 - September 30, 2025

City National Bank

Subsequent Activity
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Lower Brushy Creek WCID 
 

Accountant’s Compilation Report 
 

September 30, 2025 
 

The District is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of 
Lower Brushy Creek WCID, as of and for the twelve months ended September 30, 2025, which 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements – governmental funds in accordance with 
the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a 
compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 
Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not 
audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the 
accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements. 
 
The District has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis, the Statement of Net Assets, and 
Statement of Activities that the Governmental Accounting Standards Board required to be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such missing information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historic context. 
 
In addition, the District has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of 
cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  If 
the omitted disclosures and the statement of cash flows and the components required by GASB 34 
were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the 
District's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.  Accordingly, these financial 
statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that budgetary 
comparison information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and, although not a required part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting and for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. Such information is the responsibility of management. 
The required supplementary information was subject to our compilation engagement. We have not 
audited or reviewed the required supplementary information and do not express an opinion, a 
conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information.  
 
Supplementary Information 
The supplementary information contained in the schedules described in the Supplementary 
Information Index is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements.  This information is the representation of management.  The information 
was subject to our compilation engagement, however, we have not audited or reviewed the 
supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any 
form of assurance on such supplementary information. 
 
We are not independent with respect to Lower Brushy Creek WCID. 
 
 

 
 
November 17, 2025 Bott & Douthitt, PLLC 
Round Rock, TX 
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General
Fund

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash 130,392.84$             
Cash Equivalents 1,145,450.47            

  Receivables
     Property Taxes 19,021.98                 

Total Assets 1,294,865.29$          

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 39,657.35$               
Payroll Liabilities 5,290.67$                 

Total Liabilities 44,948.02                 

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 19,021.98                 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 19,021.98                 

Fund Balance
Fund Balances:

Assigned 473,900.00               
Unassigned 756,995.29               

Total Fund Balances 1,230,895.29            

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources and Fund Balance 1,294,865.29$          

Governmental Funds

Lower Brushy Creek WCID
Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

September 30, 2025

S  Accountants' R port.
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Governmental Funds

General
Fund

Revenues:
Property Tax Revenue, including penalties 1,027,068.22$             
Grant Revenue 81,498.21                   
Permits & Fees 3,120.25                     
Interest 58,865.02                   

Total Revenues 1,170,551.70               

Expenditures:
Current-

Operating Expenses - 
  Dam Rehabilitation 186,194.78                 
  Dam Repairs 62,321.53                   
  Dam Maintenance 99,328.01                   
  Administrative Services -
  Advertising/Legal Notice 2,665.00                     
  Dues/Subscriptions/Professional Development 7,762.54                     
  Insurance 3,454.16                     
  Meals & Entertainment 338.52                        
  Office Supplies 14,676.05                   
  Director Fees 7,450.00                     
  Travel & Mileage 7,051.40                     
  Tax Appraisal Fees 6,043.00                     
  Tax Collection Fees 8,651.17                     
  Postage/Delivery Charges 739.86                        
  Rent Expense 23,359.65                   
  Website Development 4,776.48                     
  Utilities 690.47                        
  Miscellaneous Expense 10,725.18                   
Professional Fees -
  Legal Fees 33,848.48                   
  Accounting Fees 26,452.22                   
  Engineering Fees 153,479.10                 
  USGS 42,500.00                   
  General Manager 76,500.00                   
  District Clerk 24,960.00                   
  Operations Manager 24,191.00                   
  Payroll Expenses 3,646.09                     
  Auditing Fees 11,500.00                   
  Other Consulting Fees 26,400.00                   

Total Expenditures 869,704.69                 

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues 
over Expenditures 300,847.01                 

Fund Balance, October 1, 2024 930,048.28                 

Fund Balance, September 30, 2025 1,230,895.29$             

October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025

Lower Brushy Creek WCID
Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance-Governmental Funds

S  Accountants' R port.

9 of 12 
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General Fund 
 

-- Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

-- Revenue & Expenditures:  Actual + Budgeted         
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Lower Brushy Creek WCID
Budgetary Comparison Schedule-General Fund

September 30, 2025

Actual Budget Difference Actual Budget Difference

Revenues:
Property Taxes, including penalties 1,899.55$        -$                1,899.55$        1,027,068.22$  1,000,000.00$  27,068.22$       
Grant Income 81,498.21        132,300.00       (50,801.79)       81,498.21        132,300.00       (50,801.79)       
Interest Income 3,998.93          2,500.00          1,498.93          58,865.02        30,000.00        28,865.02        
Permits/Fees & Other Income -                  11,879.75        (11,879.75)       3,120.25          15,000.00        (11,879.75)       

Total Revenues 87,396.69        146,679.75       (59,283.06)       1,170,551.70    1,177,300.00    (6,748.30)         

Expenditures:
Administrative Expenses

General Manager 6,500.00          6,500.00          -                  76,500.00        78,000.00        1,500.00          
District Clerk 3,120.00          3,000.00          (120.00)            24,960.00        36,000.00        11,040.00        
Operations Manager 4,900.00          5,333.33          433.33             24,191.00        32,000.00        7,809.00          
Director Fees 1,950.00          2,400.00          450.00             7,450.00          9,600.00          2,150.00          
Accounting Fees 2,200.00          2,500.00          300.00             26,452.22        30,000.00        3,547.78          
Audit Fees -                  -                  -                  11,500.00        11,500.00        -                  
Consulting fees 2,200.00          2,200.00          -                  26,400.00        26,400.00        -                  
Legal Fees 3,327.00          4,000.00          673.00             33,848.48        48,000.00        14,151.52        
Advertising/Legal Notices 112.50             5,951.24          5,838.74          2,665.00          8,000.00          5,335.00          
Bonds/Insurance -                  -                  -                  3,454.16          3,000.00          (454.16)            
Dues/Subscriptions/Professional Development 495.00             -                  (495.00)            7,762.54          2,000.00          (5,762.54)         
Meals/Entertainment 171.20             166.67             (4.53)               338.52             2,000.00          1,661.48          
Rent 2,029.13          2,000.00          (29.13)             23,359.65        24,000.00        640.35             
Office Supplies 429.82             1,416.67          986.85             14,676.05        17,000.00        2,323.95          
Postage/PO Box/Delivery Charges 87.60               62.50               (25.10)             739.86             750.00             10.14               
Travel/Mileage 683.40             791.67             108.27             7,051.40          9,500.00          2,448.60          
Website 984.47             -                  (984.47)            4,776.48          600.00             (4,176.48)         
Tax Appraisal Fees -                  -                  -                  6,043.00          5,600.00          (443.00)            
Williamson County Tax Collector -                  -                  -                  8,651.17          10,000.00        1,348.83          
Utilities 110.47             183.33             72.86               690.47             2,200.00          1,509.53          
Payroll Taxes 624.19             -                  (624.19)            3,646.09          -                  (3,646.09)         
Employee Benefits -                  1,000.00          1,000.00          -                  6,000.00          6,000.00          
Miscellaneous 304.84             1,212.50          907.66             10,725.18        14,550.00        3,824.82          

Engineering Expenses
Engineering/Surveying 5,297.92          17,666.66        12,368.74        153,479.10       212,000.00       58,520.90        
USGS 10,625.00        10,625.00        -                  42,500.00        42,500.00        -                  

Operating Expenses
Dam Maintenance 7,553.43          24,166.67        16,613.24        99,328.01        290,000.00       190,671.99       
Dam Repairs -                  457,678.47       457,678.47       62,321.53        520,000.00       457,678.47       
Dam Rehabilitation 12,188.18        35,993.40        23,805.22        186,194.78       210,000.00       23,805.22        

Total Expenditures 65,894.15        584,848.11       518,953.96       869,704.69       1,651,200.00    781,495.31       

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
Revenues over Expenditures 21,502.54$       (438,168.36)$    459,670.90$     300,847.01$     (473,900.00)$    774,747.01$     

Current Month Year to Date

S  Accountants' R port 11 of 12 
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